MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A.D. 1852.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1852.

Date.	powelle of a Name arribot of he had a large	Amount claimed.	Amount allowed.
1851, April 15. 1852, April 17.	Daniel C. Stanwood, Edward Fenno,	7.93 672 69	
	ी अधिका देश सभी सह अधीर	wi bou	\$680 62

Fourth Additional Aggregate Roll, No. 32.

Counties	, &c	· .		y = 1	Bounty on Animals.	Bounty on Cocoons.	Total am't allowed.
County of Penobscot, County of Oxford, County of Washington, County of Somerset, County of Aroostook, Military Accounts, Sheriffs' Accounts, Miscellaneous Accounts,	-	-	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	-	10 00 6 00 124 00 58 00 32 00	1 75	10 00 7 75 124 00 58 00 32 00 26 11 66 00 680 62
					1		\$1,004 48

Chapter 481.

Resolve for the payment of accounts against the state.

Resolved, That there be paid from the treasury of the state Payment of out of money not otherwise appropriated to the several persons, towns, cities and plantations mentioned in the fourth additional roll of accounts numbered thirty-two, the sum set against their names respectively, amounting in the aggregate to the sum of one thousand four dollars and forty-eight cents, in full discharge of the account and demands to which they severally refer.

accounts, &c.

[Approved April 24, 1852.]

Chapter 482.

Resolve for the payment of commissioners of Insane Hospital.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury to Honorable Hugh J. Anderson, Honorable John W. Dana and Henry Carter, Esquire for services rendered the state as commissioners to superintend the repairs of the Hospital for the Insane, a sum not exceeding three dollars per day and ten cents per mile for travel; the above sum to be in full for travel, attendance and incidental expenses, and the governor and council are requested to audit their accounts when presented.

Commission. ers on Insanc Hospital, salaries established.

438

MONEY RETAINED.—CALAIS ACADEMY GRANT.—TOWN OF GRAFTON.

Снар. 483.

Reform School. Resolved, That this legislature respectfully recommend to the governor and council that the commissioners to superintend the construction of the reform school be allowed three dollars per day and ten cents per mile for travel, and that sum to cover all incidental expenses, and that their bills be paid out of funds appropriated for the reform school.

[Approved April 26, 1852.]

Chapter 483.

Resolve authorizing the state treasurer to retain money in certain cases.

Treasurer of state authorized to retain certain money. Resolved, That the treasurer of the state be and he hereby is directed to retain any sum or sums allowed to any city or town in this state for bounties, whenever such city or town shall be in arrear for state taxes, until such arrears shall be paid.

[Approved April 26, 1852.]

Chapter 484.

Resolve relating to location of Calais Academy grant.

Calais academy grant, location of. Resolved, That the grant of land made to the Calais Academy, by virtue of a resolve approved August twenty-eighth, eighteen hundred and fifty, may be located upon the lands belonging to the state in severalty, in two quarter townships, instead of one half township, under the direction of the land agent.

[Approved April 26, 1852.]

Chapter 485.

Resolve in favor of the town of Grafton.

Books to be furnished.

Resolved, That the secretary of state be directed to furnish the town of Grafton with all the books, pamphlets, maps, which have been furnished to other incorporated towns in this state.

[Approved April 26, 1852.]